
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†1816

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2019


Construction of National and International Level Stadiums


†1816. SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to construct national and international stadiums in Rajasthan, Haryana and Delhi;


(b) if so, details thereof, State-wise;


(c) the number of stadiums constructed by the Government during the last five years and the number of stadiums whose construction work has not been completed; and


(d) the reasons for non completion of the construction work of stadiums and the time line for completion of their construction work?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU }


(a) and (b) ‘Sports’ being a State subject the responsibility for providing sports facilities, including construction of national and international stadiums rests with the State / Union Territory Governments. Central Government supplements efforts of the State/Union Territories by focusing on training, coaching and support for bridging gaps in sports infrastructure.

The Ministry does not have any scheme for construction of national and international stadium, including in the State of Rajasthan, Haryana and Delhi.


(c) and (d) Do not arise.


****

